
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date: Thursday 6 June 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West 
Cllr David Jenkins, Westbury North (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Election of Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 7:00pm 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2019/20.  

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for 2019/20.  

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:05pm 

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2019.  

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 16) 7:10pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Community Open-Access Defibrillator  

 Community Led Housing Project 

 Homelessness Strategy Consultation 

 North Wessex Downs Walking Festival 

 Community Engagement Manager Update 

 

8.   Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 17 
- 40) 

7:25pm 

 To make appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies for 
the forthcoming year: 
 
Working Groups 

 Community Area Transport Group 

 LYN Management Group 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Outside Bodies 

 BA13+ Westbury Community Area Partnership 

 Westbury Ham Community Project (Eden Vale Youth Centre 
Project) 

 Warminster and Westbury CCTV Committee 

 Older Peoples Champion  
 

 



Page 4 

 

9.   Shared Lives Service  7:40pm 

 To receive a presentation about the Shared Lives Service.  

10.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 41 - 60) 8:00pm 

 To receive any updates from partners including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 Westbury LYN  

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Town and Parish Councils 

 

11.   Connecting Chapmanslade  8:10pm 

 To hear a presentation about the Connecting Chapmanslade 
project.  

 

12.   Grant Funding  8:20pm 

 To consider an application for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme from Bratton Remembrance Garden (report to 
follow). 
 
To consider any funding requests from the Community Area 
Transport Group.  

 

13.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 
Thursday 25th July 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 

3EN  
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 
 
Thursday 10th October 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN 
Thursday 5th December 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN 

 

 



Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  4 April 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison - Community Engagement Manager 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Diane Ware – Highways Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Sheila Kimmins  
 
Partners and other attendees 
Wiltshire Police – Insp James Williams, WPC Louise Oakley 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King  
Westbury Community Project – Tina Devereaux 
Sovereign Housing Association – Scott Jacobs Lange 
Leigh Park Community Centre – Debbie Cole   
Save Our Children’s Centre – Nadine Crook 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Gordon King, Vice Chair in the Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Jenkins – Chairman, Phil 
McMullin representing BA13+Community Area Partnership and Ian Cunningham 
representing Westbury Town Council. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements: 
 

1. Children’s Centres Consultation – The Area Board heard from Nadine 
Crook, resident of Warminster and user of a Children’s Centre in 
Westbury, about her campaign to save the Westbury Children’s Centre.   
 

2. The Community Area Grant request from West Wiltshire Group of 
Ramblers for footpath improvements in Heywood had been withdrawn as 
the requested equipment could be provided without the need for a grant. 

6.   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Diane Ware, Highways Officer and 
a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste about the 
Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20.  

 
The report provided information on the progress made in improving the condition 
of the County’s roads and advised on the road surfacing schemes to be 
undertaken in 2019/20, including the schemes for Westbury. 
 
The Area Board noted that appendix 2 to the report detailed the provisional list 
of roads for treatment over the next five years.  The list was based on current 
road conditions and their anticipated deterioration of condition. The Highways 

Page 4



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

Officer reported that the list would be reviewed annually to ensure that priority 
sites are treated to maintain road safety.  The Area Board were encouraged to 
identify any sites of local concern which may need to be prioritised over the five 
year timespan.  

 
Resolved: The Area Board: 
 

i. Welcomes the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 
2018/19 and notes the improvements in the overall condition of 
Wiltshire’s roads in recent years; 

ii. Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for the Westbury 
area in 2019/20; and 

iii. Notes the new five-year programme to be reviewed annually to 
ensure best value for money and whole life costing for the 
highways asset. 

 
 

7.a   Wiltshire Walking Projects 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Community Engagement 
Manager about promoting walking as part of a healthy lifestyle. He indicated that 
the Get Wiltshire Walking Team held inclusive community walks for all abilities 
every Thursday morning from the Health Centre in Westbury. The walks could 
contribute towards an individuals or teams recorded activity linked to the Big 
pledge 2019 event.    
 
 

7.b   The Big Pledge 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Community Engagement 
Manager about the ‘Big Pledge 2019’.  He explained that the Big Pledge 2019 
would be launched on 7 May 2019, with a start date of 3 June and goes on until 
14 July 2018. He explained that this year’s event is linked to the cricket World 
Cup and those taking part would be logging the amount of time they were active, 
scoring virtual runs and attempting to make a century.   
 
The Area Board noted that schools were being encouraged to take part with the 
first 50 to sign up receiving a free kit bag. 

8.   Penleigh Park Recreation Ground 

 The Area Board received an update report on the progress in adopting a portion 
of the green space at Penleigh Park recreation Ground, Westbury.  It was noted 
that the Council’s legal team had recently contacted Persimmon seeking a 
response to queries about the S106 agreement. Updates would be provided at 
future Area Board meetings. 

Page 5



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

9.   POPCAN - Summer Events 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Scott Jacobs Lange, Sovereign 
Housing Association, about a fun day to be held at Penleigh Recreation Ground 
on 9 June 2019.  Mr Jacobs Lange commented on the activities for the day and 
explained that the fun day would build on the work undertaken over the last year 
to encourage community volunteers to engage with and take forward new 
projects to improve the local area.    

10.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:
[...]
e Area Board received an update 

from Dilton Marsh Parish Council. 
 

11.   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grants 
Scheme funding as detailed in the agenda pack.  The applicants gave a brief 
statement about the reasons for the grant request. 
 
The Area Board were reminded that the Community Area Grant request from 
West Wiltshire Group of Ramblers for footpath improvements in Heywood had 
been withdrawn as the requested equipment could be provided without the need 
for a grant. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the following grant applications be agreed:  
 

a. Leigh Park Community Centre - £5,000 towards the 
establishment of a pre-school at the Centre 
 

b. Edington parish Council - £1,100 towards a community 
defibrillator.  

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on Thursday 6 June 
2019 – Venue to be agreed. 

Page 7





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation 

Web 
contact: 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal  

 

Wiltshire Council is consulting on a draft masterplan for the redevelopment of The Maltings and 
Central Car Park, Salisbury. Once the masterplan has been endorsed by Wiltshire Council it will 
provide a clear approach for how the site is to be redeveloped over the coming years. 

Availability of documents 

The draft masterplan for The Maltings and Central Car Park and information on how to make 
comments will be published on Monday 15th April 2019. The documents will be available on the 
Wiltshire Council website at: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy 

Paper copies will also be made available to view during normal opening hours at: 

 Salisbury Library 

 Wilton Library 

 Downton Library 

 Amesbury Library 

 Durrington Library 

 Five Rivers Health and Wellbeing Centre, Salisbury 

 
[...]
ckground documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk




Appendix A 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

Name of Outside Body Appointed by Number 
of Reps 
Required 

Names of Reps Date 
Appointed 

Voting 
Rights 

Meetings 
per year 

Why Reps Required 

BA13+ Westbury Community 
Area Partnership  

Westbury AB  1 Cllr Gordon King 15-Jun-17 No 4 Rep adds council 
perspective to crime issues 

Westbury Ham Community 
Project (Eden Vale Youth 
Centre Project) 

Westbury AB 1 Cllr Gordon King 15-Jun-17 No 6 To inform on the 
development of the 
Community Area Plan 

Westbury Lyn Westbury AB 1 Cllr David Jenkins 15-Jun-17 Yes 4 Area Board representation 
for young people 

Westbury Health and Wellbeing 
Group 

Westbury AB 2 Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 

15-Jun-17 
 

Yes 4 Area Board / Stakeholder 
representation on this Area 
Board Sub-Group 

Warminster and Westbury 
CCTV Committee 
 

Westbury AB  1 Councillor Russell 
Hawker 
 

15-Jun-17
  

No   

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Westbury Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Councillor Russell Hawker 
Councillor David Jenkins 
Councillor Gordon King 
Councillor Jerry Wickham 
Wiltshire Police 
Westbury Town Council 
Bratton Parish Council 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
Coulston Parish Council 
Edington Parish Council 
Heywood Parish Council 
Community Area Partnership 
 
LYN Management Group: 
Councillor David Jenkins 
Graeme Morrison – Community Engagement Manager 
Kerry Pearce (Fairfield Farm College) 
Amy Hardman (Wiltshire Police) 
Rob Guy (Wiltshire & Dorset Fire and Rescue) 
3 young persons 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 
Councillor Gordon King 
Graeme Morrison – Community Engagement Manager 
BA13+ Partnership 
PfP (Places for People) leisure centres: Westbury Pool – Colin Larrigan and 
Leighton Recreation Centre – Keith Brunsden 
Sandie Lewis – Older People’s C
[...]
ng robbery and we believe that this high level of recording accuracy has contributed to 

the figures for Wiltshire.  
The introduction of the Community Tasking Teams has been a positive step in targeting priority 

offenders. They have had a significant impact in reducing burglaries and the same teams are 
applying a similar focus to robberies, which I believe will support a reduction over the next few 

months." 

 

CHANGES TO THE WEST WILTSHIRE COMMUNITY POLICING TEAM (CPT) 
 

I am pleased to confirm Inspector Andy Fee has returned to lead the team once more, following a 
period of secondment, to Public Protection Department 

 
Following Inspector James Williams’ recent promotion, we have welcomed Police Sergeant  

Dan Green to the West Wiltshire Community Policing Team as Deputy Sector Sergeant. 
 

Pc Helen Daveridge has been successful in becoming a Community Coordinator and will be taking 
over the Westbury, Warminster, Tisbury and Mere area. 

 
Pc Richard Salter will join the team shortly as a new Community Coordinator, and will be taking over 

Tisbury and Mere from Pc Daveridge, and new responsibility for Military liaison and parts of 
Salisbury Plain area 

Pc Lee Pelling will be moving areas, and will be the Community Coordinator for the Melksham area 
 

Pc Charlotte Chilton remains as the Community Coordinator for Trowbridge area 
 

Pc Darren Foulger has been successful in becoming a Community Coordinator for Bradford on Avon 
area 

 
Bringing our team of Community Coordinators to 5 

 

PCSO News 

PCSO Josh Fish will join EG11 – Westbury Town 

Page 42

mailto:feedback@wiltshire.police.uk


feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

CRIME EXCEPTIONS DATA 
 

These figures are based on an evaluation of data, over a two year rolling period.  Using this data 
we can predict what figure is the average that should be reported in a specific month, and what 

are the higher and lower parameters that we may expect.  Figures outside of these parameters are 
classe
[...]
showed a total of 73 crimes for the whole Westbury Area Board region against the 
average of 78 for this same month over the last 2 years. This is within the parameters we would 

reasonably expect. There are no exceptions within the data. 
 
 

EG11 (Westbury Town Beat) 
 

April 2019 showed a total of 55 crimes for the EG11 area against the average of 63.2 for this same 
month over the last 2 years. There are no exceptions within the data. 

The 5 largest crime groups accounted for 89% of this recorded crime as follows; 
 

Violence Against the person showed 18 crimes compared to the average of 25.2 
Theft showed 18 crimes compared to the average of 11.3 

Criminal Damage showed 7 crimes compared to the average of 9.8 
Vehicle Crime showed 3 crimes compared to the average of 3.7 

Drugs showed 3 crimes compared to the average of 1.8 
 
 

APRIL 2019 DATA 
 

EG12 (Westbury Rural and Villages Beat) 
 

April 2019 showed a total of 18 crimes for the EG12 area against the average of 14.8 for this same 
month over the last 2 years. There are no exceptions within the data. 

The 5 largest crime groups accounted for 89% of this recorded crime as follows; 
 

Violence Against the person showed 8 crimes compared to the average of 4.8 
Vehicle Crime showed 3 crime compared to the average of 2.5 

Public Order showed 2 crimes compared to the average of 1 
Burglary showed 2 crimes compared to the average of 2.2 

Theft showed 1 crime compared to the average of 1.9 
 
 

*Crimes and Updates of note* 
 

Please see the regular Community messaging email updates for community impactive crimes in your 
area. 

 
For a detailed breakdown of the crime in your area visit… 

https://www.police.uk/wiltshire/ 

 

COMMUNITY POLICING PRIORITIES WITHIN YOUR AREA 
 
 

WEEKLY TASKING MEETING 
 
Inspector Andy FEE chairs a weekly internal “tasking meeting” where emerging community issues 
and concerns are raised and discussed for the whole West Wiltshire CPT area. From this meeting, 

Page
[...]
orking with staff and stakeholders to ensure we build 
on current good work and continue to do our very best for service users, their families and carers, as 
well as for our staff to make AWP outstanding.” 

Charlotte added: “I am excited about Dominic’s aspirations for the Trust and we are all very much 
looking forward to working with him as we continue on our drive for continuous quality improvement 
across our services for the benefit of the people we serve. 

I’d also like to take this opportunity to thank Hayley Richards once again for her commitment, 
passion and hard work throughout her long career with the NHS and to wish her well in her 
retirement.” 

Dominic holds a degree from Oxford University and an MBA from Harvard Business School and is 
currently training to be a Health Care Assistant (HCA). 

In another new appointment, Consultant Psychiatrist, Dr Sarah Constantine has joined AWP as the 
new Medical Director, starting in the role on 16 April 2019. 

 

Page 58

https://www.england.nhs.uk/gp/gpfv/redesign/primary-care-networks/


The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

Governing Body meeting 

Our next Governing Body meeting is on 28 May 2019 at 10.00am at Southgate House, Pans Lane, 

Devizes SN10 5EQ. You can read the papers from previous meetings on our website 

www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/governance/governing-body-meetings-in-public  

 

News archive 

Read more news from Wiltshire CCG in our news archive – www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/news/news-

archive. 

 

 
 

Keep up to date with news and information from Wiltshire CCG on social media.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        NHS Wiltshire CCG           @NHSWiltshireCCG 
 

Back to top 

 
 

Page 59

http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/governance/governing-body-meetings-in-public
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/news/news-archive



	Agenda
	1. Election of Chairman
	5. Minutes
	7. Chairman's Announcements
	05.Community_Led_Housing
	06.Homelessness_Strategy
	North Wessex Downs Walking Festival - Information & Event Calendar

	8. Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies AppendixA
	Working Groups AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD

	10. Partner and Community Updates
	Fire Service Update Report June 2019
	BA13plus report
	HealthWatch_May
	CCG_May




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN

Date: 6 June 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)

Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council
Bratton Parish Council
John Pollard – Chair of Edington Parish Council

Partners
Wiltshire Police

Total in attendance: 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Election of Chairman

The election of the Chairman was deferred to the next meeting, 

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman

The election of the Vice-Chairman was deferred to the next meeting.

3.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Vice-Chairman, Cllr Gordon King, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
Westbury Area Board. It was noted that the Chairman Cllr David Jenkins had 
resigned from being a councillor and that the meeting would not be quorate, 
which meant that no formal decisions could be made during the meeting. 

4.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Cllr Jerry Wickham

5.  Minutes

The minutes were deferred to the next meeting.

6.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7.  Chairman's Announcements

The Vice-Chairman gave a summary of the announcements included in the 
agenda. 

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), informed the 
meeting about the National Armed Forces Day and encourage the community to 
get involved. A 50 seater coach would be available to the residents of Westbury, 
free of charge, to travel to the celebrations in Salisbury. To secure a place on 
the coach residents were encourage to email the CEM. 

The CEM also spoke about the Joint Strategic Assessment due in early 2020. It 
was noted that feedback from the previous years was that residents wanted 
more involvement in selecting the priorities on the lead up to the event. A 
consultation would take place in the first two weeks of the summer holidays 
where residents could voice their priorities on community matters.



Page 3 of 5

8.  Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies

The appointments were deferred to the next meeting, it was noted that the 
councillors would remain in their current roles in the mean-time. 

9.  Shared Lives Service

The representative from the Shared Lives Service were unable to attend the 
meeting and therefore the item was deferred. 

10.  Partner and Community Updates

Police

Police Inspector Andy Fee referred to the police report in the agenda pack. it 
was noted that recent recruitment of community coordinators had taken place 
with five now being in place. Pc Helen Daveridge, Community Coordinator, 
would be taking over the Westbury, Warminster, Tisbury and Mere areas.

A question was asked about drug crime in the area and it was noted that there 
had been a lot of proactive policing activity, including carrying out some search 
warrants, although no significant drug crime was reported in the area. 

Town and Parish councillors were encouraged to attend a weekly tasking 
meeting, which was held at Trowbridge Police station on Wednesday’s at 11am, 
to discuss emerging community issues and concerns. 

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner Jerry Herbert noted that the increase in 
officers was part of delivering the precept and thanked the number of volunteers 
who helped daily for their time, effort and dedication. 

Some questions were asked and the police communication process was 
explained recognising that community messaging could be better.

Local Youth Network

The CEM explained that there were no more Local Youth Facilitators and the he 
would take on the LYN coordination. He had been in communication with 
Matravers and Dilton Marsh School’s and was keen to have representatives 
from the villages on the LYN. It was likely that a meeting would take place 
before the start of the new school year. 

Westbury Town Council 

The following updates were given:

 It was noted that the new town Mayor was Cllr Mike Sutton;



Page 4 of 5

 Grant season had begun and local groups were encouraged to apply;
 An online events calendar was nearly ready to launch;
 A community BBQ was coming up.

Bratton Parish Council

The following updates were given:

 Recently held the AGM where Cllr Jeff Ligo was once again elected 
chairman;

 The parish finances were in a good position;
 A neighbourhood plan was being developed which had recently received 

excellent feedback from a recent consultation;
 The White House Church would now be known as the Bratton Parish 

News and publicised widely.

11.  Connecting Chapmanslade

Adam Mosley from Connecting Chapmanslade gave a presentation on a project 
to create cycling and walking routes to connect Westbury, Warminster and 
Frome with Chapmanslade central to the route and three towns. 

The aim of the project was to create a new National Cycling Network to take 
cyclists away from the main roads, making it safer and more healthy for those 
wishing to use the network. The routes would be suitable for many different user 
groups as they would be wheelchair and pushchair friendly. 

Communication was taking place with a number of confirmed and potential 
partners to support the project. The next step would involve having a feasibility 
study carried out.   

Members of the Area Board noted their support for the project and looked 
forward to seeing the finished project.

12.  Grant Funding

The CEM introduced the grant application. 

RESOLVED

To agree in principle the Bratton Remembrance Garden application for 
£1000 and delegate authority to the CEM under delegated authority.

13.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.



Page 5 of 5

Those in attendance expressed their sympathies for Cllr Jerry Wickham.

14.  Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 25 July 2019.


